
638 SESSION LAWS

products, have been so high as to dictate their location elsewhere"
and "the grain producer has had little choice but to sell at one
price to the one market,"

AND WHEREAS, these conditions,' now aggravated by a nation-
wide depression, suggest the immediate employment of labor and
industry in the construction of public and reproductive works,

AND WHEREAS, the Shipstead-Mansfield bill, now pending in
Congress, provides for an internal loan to supplement annual
budget appropriations for the adequate financing of all river and
harbor projects already adopted by Congress, thus effecting a ma-
terial saving in the primary cost of these works, hastening the date
of their completion and beneficial enjoyment, and providing im-
mediate employment for idle labor, idle industry and idle capital,

Now THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Senate of the State
of Minnesota, the House of Representatives concurring, tthat the
Congress of the United States be memorialized and urgently re-
quested to enact this bill into law, and that, our representatives in
Congress be urged to support it and use all honorable means to
procure its passage.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution,
attested by the proper officers of both houses, be sent to the Presi-
dent of the United States, the Secretary of War, the presiding
officers of the Senate and House of Representatives, and to each
United States Senator and member of Congress from the State of
Minnesota.

Approved April 24, 1931.

RESOLUTION No. 19—S. F. No. 1305

A joint resolution providing for the participation of the State
of Minnesota in the celebration of the Sesquicentennial of the
battle of Yorktown in October, 1931 and appropriating money
therefor.
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WHEREAS, the Congress of the United States has by appropriate
legislation provided that the Sesquicentennial of the Battle of
Yorktown shall be celebrated at Yorktown, Virginia, and through-
out the United States in October, 1931, and has directed that the
celebration at Yorktown shall extend from October 16 to 19, in-
clusive, and has secured the consent of the President of the United
States to be present and make the celebration address on Octo-
ber 19, 1931; and

WHEREAS, the United States Yorktown Sesquicentennial Com-
mission of the congress has invited the State of Minnesota to
participate in this national celebration, and it is preeminently fitting
that the state should participate therein;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the House of Representatives
concurring, that a commission to be known as the Minnesota Ses-
quicentennial Commission, composed of the governor, the presi-
dent of the Senate, the speaker of the House, three members to be
na.med by the Senate, and three members to be named by the
House of Representatives, be appointed.

The commission hereby appointed shall use- all proper means
to secure the official presence and participation of representatives
of the people of this state at .this important celebration, and to
cooperate with the various commissions appointed by congress,
and their accredited agencies, to the end that this great event be
properly acclaimed and preserved in the history of the nation.

The commission, furthermore, shall cooperate in the effort to
have this great historical event celebrated throughout the cities,
villages, hamlets, public and private schools of the state, and by
all patriotic state societies, including the request that on Sunday,
October 18, 1931, prayers of thanksgiving be offered in all churches
and other places of public worship throughout the state for the
blessings of liberty and for the protection and guidance of Al-
mighty God vouchsafed to this nation and its people.

For the purpose of giving effect to this resolution and enabling
the commission hereby appointed to carry out the provisions
thereof, there is hereby appropriated out of any money in the
treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of $2,000, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, to be expended under the direction of
the commission in payment of such necessary expenses as may be
incurred in the discharge of its obligations hereunder.

Approved April 25, 1931.
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RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, on the 18th day of April, 1931, the House "of Repre-
sentatives of the State of Minnesota duly passed H. F. No. 1456, a
bill for 'an act to divide the State of Minnesota into nine Con-
gressional districts; and

WHEREAS, on the 20th day of April, 1931, said H. F. No. 1456
was duly passed by the Senate of the State of Minnesota; and

WHEREAS, said .bill is now in the possession of the House.

Now THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Chief Clerk of the
House be and he is hereby directed to deposit for filing with the
Secretary of State the enrolled copy of said H. F. No. 1456, said
bill to become and remain part of the permanent records of the office
of 'the Secretary of State.

Which was adopted April 22, 1931.

HOUSE FILE No. 1456

An act to divide the state of Minnesota into nine Congressional
districts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The State of Minnesota is hereby divided into nine
Congressional districts, each of which is entitled to elect one rep-
resentative to the Congress of the United States.

Sec, 2. The Counties of Houston, Fillmore, Winona, Wabasha,
Olmsted, Mower, Dodge, Freeborn, Waseca, and Steele shall con-
stitute the First Congressional District.

Sec, 3. The Counties of Blue Earth, Faribault, Martin,
Watonwan, Brown, Cottohwood, Jackson, Nobles, Rock, Pipestone,
Murray, Redwood, Lyon and Lincoln shall constitute the Second
Congressional District.

Sec. 4. The Counties of Washington, McLeod, Sibley, Nicollet,
LeSueur, Carver, Scott, Rice, Dakota, Goodhue, and the Fourth
ward of the City of Minneapolis and the villages of Deephaven,
Edina, Excelsior, Long Lake,, Minnetonka Beach, St. Bonifacious,
Island Park, Richfield, St. Louis Park, Tonka Bay, Wayzata, Hop-



OF MINNESOTA FOR 1931 - 641

kins, Maple Plain, Morningsicle, Mound, and the towns of Bloom-
ington, Eden Prairie, Excelsior, Independence, Minnetonka, Min-
netrista and Orono in Hennepin County shall constitute the Third
Congressional District.

Sec. 5. The County of Ramsey shall constitute the Fourth Con-
gressional District.

Sec. 6. The Town of St. Anthony in Hennepin County and the
City of Minneapolis except the Third, Fourth and Tenth wards
thereof shall constitute the Fifth Congressional District.

Sec. 7. The Counties of Anoka, Benton, Sherburne, Stearns
Morrison, Mille Lacs, Isanti, Chisago, Kanabec, Pine, Aitkin, Crow
Wing, Cass, Todd, Hubbard and Waclena shall constitute the Sixth
Congressional District.

Sec. 8. The Counties of Grant, Douglas, Traverse, Stevens,
Pope, Big Stone, Swift, Lac qui Parle, Chippewa, Yellow Medicine,
Renville, Kandiyohi, .Meeker, Wright and the Villages of Dayton,
Golden Valley, Hanover, Osseo, Rogers, Crystal, Robbinsdale,
Brooklyn Center, that part of the Village of Rockford in Hennepin
County, and the towns of Brooklyn, Champlin, Corcoran, Dayton,
Greenwood, Hassan, Maple Grove, Medina and Plymouth in the
County of Hennepin and the Third.and Tenth wards of the City of
Minneapolis, shall constitute the Seventh Congressional District.

Sec. 9. The Counties "of Koochiching, Itasca, Carlton, St. Louis,
Lake and Cook shall constitute the Eighth Congressional District.

Sec. 10. The Counties of Otter Tail, Wilkin, Clay, Becker,
Mahnomen, Norman, Polk, Marshall, Red Lake, Pennington, Kitt-
son, Roseau, Clearwater, Beltrami, and Lake of the Woods, shall
constitute the Ninth Congressional District.

Sec. 11. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are
hereby repealed.

Sec. 12. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Filed April 27, 1931.



642 SESSION LAWS

STATE OF MINNESOTA,
DEPARTMENT OF STATE.

I, Mike Holm, Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota,
do hereby certify that the foregoing Session Laws, proposed amend-
ments to the constitution of Minnesota, and joint and concurrent
resolutions, passed and adopted by the legislature of 1931, have been
compared with the enrolled copies deposited in the office of the
secretary of state, and they are true and correct copies of said en-
rolled laws, proposed amendments and joint and concurrent reso-
lutions.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed
the Great Seal of the state at the capitol, in St. Paul, this 25th
day of May, A. D. 1931.

(Seal) MIKE HOLM,

Secretary of State.


